
 
 

VILLAGE OF YELLOW SPRINGS 
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

 MEETING AGENDA 
 

The Village of Yellow Springs Board of Zoning Appeals will convene virtually on  
Wednesday, November 17, 2021 at 6:00 PM. 

 
We will broadcast the public hearing “live” via our Community Access cable station, which is 

simultaneously shown on the Village’s “Community Access Yellow Springs” YouTube 
station.  To join live to make a statement during the public hearing, contact the Council Clerk at: 

clerk@yso.com, or at 937-767-9126.   
 

You may also express your views in writing by providing a copy to the Clerk of Council for 
inclusion in the record of the hearing.  Please submit your letter by no later than Thursday, 
November 11, 2021 for inclusion in the BZA packet: however, all letters received any time 
prior to the hearing will be provided to Board of Zoning Appeals members and the Zoning 
Administrator.  The application, as prepared by the petitioner, may be examined at the office of 
the Zoning Administrator on the 2nd floor of the Bryan Community Center, 100 Dayton Street, 
Yellow Springs, Ohio 45387 at any time during regular office hours or on the Village website at 
www.yso.com after Friday, November 12, 2021.  Questions regarding the application, zoning 
code or procedures may be directed to the Zoning Administrator Denise Swinger, phone (937) 
767-1702 or by email to dswinger@vil.yellowsprings.oh.us. 
 

 
 
6:00 CALL TO ORDER 
 
 ROLL CALL 
 
 REVIEW OF AGENDA 
 
 COMMUNICATIONS  
  The Clerk will receive and file: 

Stephen and Vivian Markley re: 506 South High Variance 
 
 REVIEW OF MINUTES 
  Review of Minutes for August 11, 2021. 
 
 PUBLIC HEARINGS  

1) Variance Application – B-1, Central Business District – 225 Corry Street – Max 
Crome of Crome Yellow Springs, on behalf of the property owner Iron Table 
Holdings LLC, has submitted an application for a variance seeking relief from the 
required rear yard setback - Chapter 1250 Business Districts, and a variance seeking 
relief from the number, size and height requirements for certain signs on the property 
–Chapter 1266 – Signs – Table 1266.03 (a) Permitted Signs.  Greene County Parcel 
ID #F19000100100020400  

 
2) Variance Application – R-A, Low Density Residential District – 202 Fairfield Pike 

– Josh Myers, property owner, has submitted an application for a variance seeking 
relief from the required number of bathrooms for Accessory Dwelling Units – 
Chapter 1262.08 (e) (1) Conditional Use – Specific Requirements.  Greene County 
Parcel ID #F19000100120001800 

 



3) Variance Application – R-B, Moderate Density Residential District – 506 S. High 
Street – Mark Massie of Massie Signs & Art on behalf of the Edward Jones 
Company, has submitted an application for a variance seeking relief from the 
required front yard setback for signs – Chapter 1266 Signs – Table 1266.03 (a) 
Permitted Signs.  Greene County Parcel ID #F19000100040007100 

 
AGENDA PLANNING  

 
 ADJOURNMENT 
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VILLAGE OF YELLOW SPRINGS 
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

MINUTES 

Virtual Meeting @ 7:00 P.M.    Wednesday, August 11, 2021 

CALL TO ORDER 
 The meeting was called to order at 7:00 p.m. by Matt Reed, Acting Chair. 
 
ROLL CALL 
 Matt Reed, Acting Chair, members Anthony Salmonson, Scott Osterholm, Matt Raska and Ellis 
Jacobs were present.  Zoning Administrator for the Village, Denise Swinger, was present. Solicitor 
Breanne Parcels and Village Manager Salmeron were also present.  
 
COMMUNICATIONS 

There were no communications. 
 

REVIEW OF AGENDA 
 There were no changes made. 
 
REVIEW OF MINUTES 
 Minutes for BZA Meeting of June 30, 2021 were reviewed.  Salmonson MOVED and Raska 
SECONDED a MOTION TO ADOPT THE MINUTES AS AMENDED.  The MOTION PASSED 3-0 on 
a ROLL CALL VOTE, with Jacobs and Reed abstaining due to absence from that meeting. 
 
PUBLIC HEARINGS 

1) Variance Request– R-B, Moderate Density Residential District – 213 N. Winter Street.  
Alex Melamed, on behalf of Tracy and Johnny Cooley, has submitted an application for a 
variance seeking relief from Chapter 1260.02 (a) (2) front yard setback for a garage. Greene 
County Parcel ID # F19000100110017000.  

 
Swinger introduced the hearing, stating that Planning Commission has approved a 

garage/Accessory Dwelling Unit with the condition that the applicant seek a variance from the BZA for 
relief from the 20-foot setback requirement for a garage.  The existing garage will be demolished and the 
Winter Street driveway apron will be abandoned for a new access off Cliff Street.  The request is for a 10-
foot variance to the setback requirement for driveways leading to the new garage/ADU. 

 
Swinger explained that the ROW on that side is wide because there is a swale there.  She 

commented that an upcoming Village project may impact the street, but it is likely that the project will 
take place on the other side of the street, in part because there is a large old magnolia tree on the garage 
side that the owners are eager to preserve, and PW Director Burns is working with them in this effort. 

 
Jacobs received clarification as to the need for a variation. 
 
BZA members reviewed the schematic of the site with the proposed addition. 
 
Salmonson received confirmation that the owners will have two years to complete the addition. 
 
Swinger responded to a question from Salmonson, stating that all other setback requirements have 
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been met. 
 
Reed OPENED THE PUBLIC HEARING. 
 
Andrew Melamed argued that the case before BZA is similar to a case on which they had ruled 

favorably the previous month. 
 
Reed CLOSED THE PUBLIC HEARING. 
 
The Clerk read the Duncan Standards as follows, calling roll on each standard: 
 
(1) Whether the property in question will yield a reasonable return or whether there can be any 

beneficial use of the property without the variance; Salmonson: Y; Osterholm: Y; Raska: Y; 
Jacobs: Y; Reed: Y 
 

(2) Whether the variance is substantial; Salmonson: Y; Osterholm: Y; Raska: N; Jacobs: N; 
Reed: N 

 
(3) Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or 

whether adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance; 
Salmonson: N; Osterholm: N; Raska: N; Jacobs: N; Reed: N 

 

(4) Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of governmental services such as 
water distribution, sanitary sewer collection, electric distribution, storm water collection, or 
refuse collection; Salmonson: N; Osterholm: N; Raska: N; Jacobs: N; Reed: N 
 

(5) Whether the property owner purchased the property with knowledge of the zoning restriction; 
Salmonson: Y; Osterholm: Y; Raska: Y; Jacobs: Y; Reed: Y 
 

(6) Whether the property owner's predicament feasibly can be obviated through some method 
other than a variance; Salmonson: Y; Osterholm: Y; Raska: N; Jacobs: N; Reed: N 

 
(7) Whether the existing conditions from which a variance is being sought were self-created; 

Salmonson: Y; Osterholm: Y; Raska: N; Jacobs: Y; Reed: Y 
 

 
(8) Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and 

substantial justice done by granting the variance. Salmonson: Y; Osterholm: Y; Raska: Y; 
Jacobs: Y; Reed: Y 

Raska MOVED TO APPROVE THE VARIANCE AS REQUESTED.   Osterholm SECONDED, 
and the MOTION PASSED 5-0 ON A ROLL CALL VOTE. 
 

2) Variance Request– I-1, Mixed Use Industrial District – 108 Cliff Street 
Patrick Lake of Massie Creek Ventures, LLC has submitted an application for a variance seeking 
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relief from Chapter 1252.03a - side yard setback for an outdoor patio. Greene County Parcel 
ID # F19000100110025600. 
 
Swinger explained the general nature of the development, noting that Patrick Lake and his partner 

have met with PW Director Burns to discuss their ideas for improving the area located in the setback.  
There will be steps, bike path seating, bike parking and landscaping in the Village’s right-of way.  This 
was a suggestion by the Public Works Director as an improvement to the ROW for the Little  
Miami Scenic Trail, which the developer agreed to install. The steps are necessary to allow access to the 
market/eatery and the open to the public restrooms inside.  Burns has indicated that if the two were 
willing to make the stated improvements, he would be agreeable to recommending a zero lot line. 

 
Planning Commission approved a conditional use for a market/eatery with the condition that the 

applicant seek a variance from the BZA for relief from the 10-foot side yard setback requirement in order 
to bring the patio to the edge of the property line.  The project will involve the repurposing of the existing 
building at 108 Cliff Street into tenant-leased spaces for food/drinks and market/retail stalls. The removal 
of the existing lumber storage area structure along the western property line as well as the accessory 
structure that faces Cliff Street will accommodate a one-way access driveway to Millworks.  

 
The mezzanine area on the upper floor will be the location of the indoor seating area and measures 

2,400 sq. ft. Outdoor seating will be located on the east by the bike path and also along the west side of the 
building at an estimated 3,000 sq. ft.  A majority of the businesses that will occupy space in the 
market/eatery are existing businesses that have either operated in Yellow Springs or are locally based 
startups (and in one case an existing Yellow Springs business) that will set up operations.   

 
Patrick Lake responded to a question from Salmonson, stating that the business is being 

structured around what Lake described as a “market gap”, in which visitors come to town to shop, but 
regularly leave town and get a fast-food type of meal in another location.  This fills a niche, he said, that 
makes fast, affordable, high quality food available.  This means, he said, that the patrons are already 
here—we’re encouraging them to remain in town longer, but are not increasing the need for parking by 
any significant extent. 

 
Lake responded to a follow up question, stating that he and Allison Moody, Millworks owner, 

have developed an agreement for shared parking. 
 
Raska asked about available parking, and Lake noted that a lane will be created from the business 

to the Millworks parking area which will accommodate more parking. 
 
Jacobs received assurance that the neighbors had been contacted regarding the hearing. 
 
Lake expanded upon this, stating that all of the previously skeptical neighbors had been reassured 

after meeting with Lake and his partner to discuss their concerns. 
 
Parcels differentiated between this use of the ROW and the situation reviewed by BZA in a prior 

hearing involving a ROW. 
 
Raska stated that he had spoken with a neighbor who was concerned about light entering her 

home, and asked if this had been addressed. 
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Swinger stated that per the zoning code, no light spill is permitted to interfere into an adjoining 
property. 

 
Reed pointed out that BZA was authorized to address only the issue of the zero lot line. 
 
Reed OPENED THE PUBLIC HEARING. 
 
There being no further comments, Reed CLOSED THE PUBLIC HEARING. 
 
The Clerk read the Duncan Standards as follows, calling roll on each standard: 
 
(1) Whether the property in question will yield a reasonable return or whether there can be any 

beneficial use of the property without the variance; Salmonson: Y; Osterholm: Y; Raska: N; 
Jacobs: Y; Reed: Y 
 

(2) Whether the variance is substantial; Salmonson: Y; Osterholm: N; Raska: Y; Jacobs: Y; 
Reed: N 

 
(3) Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or 

whether adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance; 
Salmonson: Y; Osterholm: Y; Raska: Y; Jacobs: N; Reed: N 

 

(4) Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of governmental services such as 
water distribution, sanitary sewer collection, electric distribution, storm water collection, or 
refuse collection; Salmonson: N; Osterholm: N; Raska: N; Jacobs: N; Reed: N 
 

(5) Whether the property owner purchased the property with knowledge of the zoning restriction; 
Salmonson: Y; Osterholm: Y; Raska: Y; Jacobs: Y; Reed: Y 
 

(6) Whether the property owner's predicament feasibly can be obviated through some method 
other than a variance; Salmonson: Y; Osterholm: N; Raska: N; Jacobs: Y; Reed: Y 

 
(7) Whether the existing conditions from which a variance is being sought were self-created; 

Salmonson: Y; Osterholm: Y; Raska: N; Jacobs: Y; Reed: Y 
 

 
(8) Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and 

substantial justice done by granting the variance. Salmonson: Y; Osterholm: Y; Raska: Y; 
Jacobs: Y; Reed: Y 

Osterholm MOVED TO APPROVE THE VARIANCE AS REQUESTED.   Salmonson 
SECONDED, and the MOTION PASSED 5-0 ON A ROLL CALL VOTE. 

 
3) Variance Request– R-A, Low Density Residential District – 420 East 

Enon Road – Yellow Springs Schools – Jeff Eyrich, Athletic Director at 
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Yellow Springs School District has submitted an application for a variance 
seeking relief from Chapter 1266.05 Signs - Scoreboards. Greene County 
Parcel ID: #F19000100200000100. 
 
Parcels noted that the school district, as a political subdivision, does not necessarily have to 

follow the zoning code, but must make a reasonable attempt to comply with it.  This means, she said, that 
BZA only has to consider the sixth Duncan Factor. 

 
Swinger explained that the Yellow Springs School District wishes to replace their old scoreboard 

with a new one that is larger and taller.  Because of its height and size, a variance for relief from the 
zoning code is required. The height of the new scoreboard sign is 26-feet, requiring a variance of 6-feet to 
the height.  The scoreboard is single-sided and measures 16’ x 20’ or 320 sq. ft., requiring a variance of 
220 sq. ft. to the size. 
 

The scoreboard will be placed at the north end of the stadium facing south.  Although it will be 
internally illuminated, it will not project any light towards Dayton-Yellow Springs or East Enon Roads.  
The internal lighting is strictly for scorekeeping and will only be in use for athletic games. Swinger noted 
that the scoreboard faces South, so should not impact any neighboring properties. 

 
Jeff Eyrich, YSHS Athletic Director, offered to address any questions. 

 
Reed OPENED THE PUBLIC HEARING.  There being no comment, Reed CLOSED THE 

PUBLIC HEARING. 
 
Salmonson MOVED THAT THE CLERK READ IN ONLY THE APPLICABLE DUNCAN 

FACTOR.  Osterholm SECONDED, and the MOTION PASSED 5-0 ON A ROLL CALL VOTE. 
 
The Clerk read Duncan Standards number 6 as follows: 

 
(9) Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or 

whether adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance;  
Salmonson: N; Osterholm: N; Raska: N; Jacobs: N; Reed: N 
 

Raska MOVED TO APPROVE THE VARIANCE AS REQUESTED.   Osterholm SECONDED, 
and the MOTION PASSED 5-0 ON A ROLL CALL VOTE. 
 
AGENDA PLANNING 
 Swinger noted that there will be a hearing tied to 314 Dayton Street, but that she has not yet 
received materials. 
 
ADJOURNMENT 

There being no further business, Jacobs MOVED and Osterholm SECONDED a MOTION to 
adjourn.  The MOTION PASSED 5-0 on a voice vote.  Meeting ADJOURNED at 7:53PM. 
 
 
 
_________________________      __________________________ 
 
Matt Reed, Acting Chair  Attest:  Judy Kintner, Clerk 
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TO:    Board of Zoning Appeals 
FROM:   Denise Swinger, Zoning Administrator 
MEETING DATE:   Wednesday, November 17, 2021 
RE:    BZA21-09 Outdoor Patio Setback Variance/Signs Variance 
 
Variance Application – B-1, Central Business District – 225 Corry Street – Max Crome of Crome 
Yellow Springs, on behalf of the property owner Iron Table Holdings LLC, has submitted an application 
for a variance seeking relief from the required rear yard setback - Chapter 1250 Business Districts, and a 
variance seeking relief from the number, size and height requirements for certain signs on the property –
Chapter 1266 – Signs – Table 1266.03 (a) Permitted Signs 
Greene County Parcel ID #F19000100100020400  
 
Notification Of Public Hearing – A public hearing notification was provided in accordance with the 
Village’s zoning regulations including publication in the Yellow Springs News, mailed notice to abutting 
and adjacent neighbors of the property, and the posting of a sign on the property about the public hearing. 

 

                                                                 225 Corry Street     
1266.01   PURPOSE 
The regulations of this chapter are intended to protect and further the health, safety and welfare of the 
residents of the Village; to maintain and improve the appearance of the community; to conserve 
community character; to prevent traffic hazards; to provide safe conditions for pedestrians; and to 
promote economic development by regulating the construction, alteration, repair, maintenance, size, 
location and number of signs. It is further determined that to allow signs of excessive number and size in 
the Village would unduly distract pedestrians and motorists, create traffic hazards and reduce the 
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effectiveness of signs needed to direct the public. The regulations of this chapter are intended to provide 
reasonable identification for businesses and other uses within the community; but are not intended to 
serve as a means of advertising. 
 
Background   
Max Crome on behalf of Iron Table Holdings has submitted a BZA variance application for 225 Corry 
Street (Exhibit A). Planning Commission approved a conditional use on September 14, 2021 for a 
restaurant serving alcohol, entertainment space, and outdoor patio seating with the condition that the 
applicant seek a variance from the BZA for relief from the five-foot rear yard setback requirement for 
their outdoor patio and for identified signs that exceed the size and/or height, the number per street 
frontage and total number of signs (Exhibit B). Max Crome has submitted a narrative to his application 
explaining the requested variances (Exhibit C).  
 
The outdoor patio variance is for a zero lot line, and the applicant is seeking relief from the required five-
foot rear yard setback.  Only the rear yard has this five-foot setback requirement in the B-1 District. The 
front and side yard setbacks are zero in B-1 (see table below). 
 
This is the same request as what BZA has allowed for the Yellow Springs Brewery at Millworks and the 
Lumber Company Market/Eatery at 108 Cliff Street.  All three establishments are located along the Little 
Miami Scenic Trail.  

Table 1250.03a  Dimensional Requirements: Business Districts 

Zoning 
District 

Maximum Building 
Height (Ft.) 

Minimum Yard Setbacks (Ft.) 
Lot Coverage 
(%) 

Front Side 
Rear 

Parking Building1 Total Least 

B-1 35 0 1/102 0 03 54 90 

1   Average established setback shall apply, where applicable, in accordance with Section 1260.02(a). 
2   Buildings shall be set back at least one foot, but not more than ten feet, from the right-of-way line. 
3   No side setback is required, unless the side yard abuts a Residential District in which case a minimum side yard 
of 15 feet shall be provided along that side. 
4   If the rear yard abuts a Residential District, a setback of 15 feet shall be provided..  

 
Signs Variance: In any B or I district, a maximum of three types of permitted signs and four total 
permitted signs per principal building shall be allowed. In the case of a multi-tenant building where the 
maximum number of permitted signs has been reached, one additional sign per tenant shall be permitted. 
The Zoning Administrator may exempt the maximum requirement if a site visit determines the location of 
the signs will not be visible from the street or public property.  
 
In this case, the allowance is five signs of three different types because there will be two tenants at this 
location. In Exhibit B, the site plan shows signs #2, #3, #6, #7, and #10, exempt from the sign code.  The 
remaining signs #1, #4, #5, #8 and #9 are regulated by the sign code. Variances are requested for the 
following: 
 
Signs #1, #4 and #5 are along the front of the property at Corry Street.  The code allow one per street 
frontage and the applicant is requesting a variance to allow two additional. 
 
Sign #9 exceeds the size limit of 25 sq. ft. by 4.7 sq. ft. and the applicant is requesting a variance to allow 
a size of 29.7 sq. ft. This sign is located along the bike path and meets the requirement of 5% of allowed 
wall area.  
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Sign #1 is the marquee – See requirements below: 
 
Marquee sign 
  

Number One per business 

Size 48 square feet maximum 

Location Projecting out from building wall not more than six feet 

Height A clearance of at least eight feet is required between the sidewalk and the bottom of the sign 

Other Flashing lights are not permitted 

  
The marquee projects out from the building 5’- 9” and the clearance between the sidewalk and the bottom 
of the sign is 12-feet, in compliance with the zoning code. 
 
There is a logo sign that is part of the marquee making it a single sign.  A variance is required for the 
overall size of the marquee and height, which extends above the roofline, but is not a roof sign. The size 
of the marquee will allow for text large enough to be “legible from a reasonable distance,” (Exhibit C). 
The marquee with logo measures 134.6 sq. ft. at the street frontage and 106.8 sq. ft. at the side.  The 
actual signage on the marquee measures 48 sq. ft. at the front and 20 sq. ft. on the side. The applicant did 
a mockup of the size of the marquee with the logo in order to show its impact in relationship to the rest of 
the building (Exhibit D). This is a unique use as a performance venue and Crome indicated the vertical 
element to this marquee is a common design for theatre marquees. It is staff’s opinion that the mockup, 
built to scale, is not extensive in proportion to the overall size of the building.  
 
1250.03   SPATIAL REQUIREMENTS. 
   (a)   All lots and buildings shall meet the minimum area and width requirements of Table 1250.03. New 
lots shall not be created, except in conformance with these requirements. 
  

Table 1250.03 Lot and Width Requirements: Business Districts 

Zoning District 
Minimum Lot Area  
(Sq. Ft.) 

Minimum Lot Width (Ft.) 

B-1, Central Business 0 0 

  
   (b)   All structures and their placement on a lot shall conform to the minimum dimensional requirements 
listed in Table 1250.03a. 
  

Table 1250.03a  Dimensional Requirements: Business Districts 

Zoning 
District 

Maximum Building 
Height (Ft.) 

Minimum Yard Setbacks (Ft.) 
Lot Coverage 
(%) 

Front Side 
Rear 

Parking Building1 Total Least 

B-1 35 0 1/102 0 03 54 90 

1   Average established setback shall apply, where applicable, in accordance with Section 1260.02(a). 
2   Buildings shall be set back at least one foot, but not more than ten feet, from the right-of-way line. 
3   No side setback is required, unless the side yard abuts a Residential District in which case a minimum side yard 
of 15 feet shall be provided along that side. 
4   If the rear yard abuts a Residential District, a setback of 15 feet shall be provided.  
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 VARIANCE CRITERIA 
1278.04 Variances 
The Board’s power to grant variances from the dimensional provisions of the zoning code, including by 
way of example, lot size, width, setbacks, parking requirements and height, shall be in harmony with the 
intent and purposes of the code, as provided below.  

(a) Variance Standards. Variances from the terms of the code shall be granted only where the applicant 
shows that the strict application of a zoning requirement causes practical difficulties in the use of the 
property. The factors to be considered and weighed by the Board in determining whether a property 
owner has encountered practical difficulties in the use of the property include, but are not limited to:  

(1) Whether the property in question will yield a reasonable return or whether there can be any 
beneficial use of the property without the variance; 

(2) Whether the variance is substantial; 
(3) Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or whether 

adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance; 
(4) Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of governmental services such as 

water distribution, sanitary sewer collection, electric distribution, storm water collection, or 
refuse collection; 

(5) Whether the property owner purchased the property with knowledge of the zoning restriction; 
(6) Whether the property owner's predicament feasibly can be obviated through some method 

other than a variance; 
(7) Whether the existing conditions from which a variance is being sought were self-created; and 
(8) Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and 

substantial justice done by granting the variance. 
 
(b) The Board shall determine, after weighing the factors described above and any other factors the Board 
deems relevant, whether the property owner has shown practical difficulties so inequitable as to justify 
granting a variance to the property owner. 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
Staff recommends APPROVAL of the outdoor patio zero lot line variance.  Staff also recommends 
APPROVAL for two extra signs fronting Corry Street, an additional 4.9 sq. ft. in size for the sign at the 
rear of the building, and a variance to the size of the marquee/logo sign.   
  
If you have any questions, please feel free to call me at 767-1702 or email 
dswinger@vil.yellowsprings.oh.us. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 

 

Denise Swinger 
Zoning Administrator 
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83 S.F. REQUIRED
±2,000 S.F. TO BE PROVIDED

PERMEABLE PAVERS

310 GALLONS (PER TABLE)
(310 X 2) / 7.48 = 83 S.F. PERMEABLE 
PAVER AREA MIN. W/12" GRAVEL DEPTH

SUBMITTAL
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225 Corry St.

 

ZERO LOT LINE VARIANCE 10/05/2021

A0.3

PROPOSED SITE PLAN

APN: F19-0001-0010-0-0204-00

AS NOTED

EXHIBIT B



PROPOSED EXTERIOR ELEVATION - SOUTH
SCALE: 3/16" = 1'-0"2

(N) ILLUMINATED MARQUEE

T.O. (N) SIGN

±25'-2" AFF

T.O. (N) MARQUEE

±17'-0" AFF

(N) ILLUMINATED SIGN

5'-8 3/4"
CANTILEVER

PROPOSED EXTERIOR ELEVATION - EAST
SCALE: 3/16" = 1'-0"4

(E) FINISH FLOOR

0'-0"

T.O. (E) FASCIA

±16'-7" AFF - VIF
T.O. (N) FASCIA

±14'-6" AFF - VIF

T.O. (E) PARAPET

±16'-0" AFF - VIF

T.O. (N) SIGN

±25'-2" AFF

T.O. (N) OPENING

±12'-0" AFF

(E) GRADE

±2'-10" BFF - VIF

(N) ILLUMINATED LETTERS - TYP.

(N) SIGNAGE LIGHTING - TYP.

9

10

TONE INDICATED 
POSSIBLE MURAL AREA

PROPOSED EXTERIOR ELEVATION - NORTH
SCALE: 3/16" = 1'-0"3

(N) ILLUMINATED MARQUEE TEXT AREA

(E) FINISH FLOOR

0'-0"

T.O. (E) FASCIA

±16'-7" AFF - VIF

T.O. (N) TRELLIS

±12'-0" AFF - VIF

(N) ILLUMINATED SIGN

T.O. (N) SIGN

±25'-2" AFF

T.O. (N) MARQUEE

±17'-0" AFF

T.O. (N) FASCIA

±14'-6" AFF - VIF

T.O. (E) OPENING

±11'-0" AFF - VIF

20 S.F.

(N) NEON SIGN

(N) DIRECTIONAL SIGN -
ILLUMINATED FROM SOFFIT ABOVE

5'-8 3/4"
CANTILEVER

1

6

8

7

(N) NEON ART

SIGN TYPE ELEV. # PROPOSEDALLOWED

MARQUEE

48 S.F. MAX.
6' MAX. PROJECTION
8' MIN. OVERHEAD CLEAR
ONE PER BUSINESS
ONE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE DISPLAY

(12 HRS. BETWEEN CHANGES MIN.)
ONE SIDE COUNTERED FOR DOUBLE-FACED SIGNS

134.6 S.F. @ STREET FRONTAGE
106.8 S.F. @ SIDE
5'-9" MAX. PROJECTION
12' MIN. OVERHEAD CLEAR

ADDRESS SIGN EXEMPT FROM REGULATIONS IF 18" MAX. 
NUMERAL HEIGHT AT BUSINESSES SIGN HEIGHT = 12.1"

ILLUMINATED WALL 
SIGN

SIGN AREA = 19.7 S.F.
WALL AREA = 885.8 S.F.
2.2%

DIRECTIONAL WALL 
SIGN SIGN AREA = 1.2 S.F.

NEON ART

ILLUMINATED WALL 
SIGN

SIGN AREA = 29.7 S.F.
WALL AREA = 878.9 S.F.
3.4%

PAINTED MURAL

EXEMPT FROM REGULATION IF NO LOGOS, 
PRODUCTS OR SERVICE ADVERTISED.  NAME 
OF USE, BUSINESS OR ENTITY ALLOWED IF 
LESS THAN 10% OF MURAL AREA.

POSSIBLE MURAL AREA 
= 901.7 S.F.

GENERAL PROVISIONS:
2 TYPES OF SIGNS
3 TOTAL SIGNS PER LOT 

(REGARDLESS OF NUMBER OF TENANTS)
NO ANIMATED SIGNS

PROPOSED:
2 TYPES OF REGULATED SIGNS PROPOSED

(MARQUEE & WALL)
5 REGULATED SIGNS TOTAL PROPOSED

(2 TENANTS)
NO ANIMATED SIGNS

5% OF WALL AREA MAX., NOT TO EXCEED 25 S.F.
ONE SIGN PER STREET FRONTAGE
ONE SIGN PER WALL

EXEMPT FROM REGULATIONS IF LESS THAN 2 S.F.
TWO SIGNS PER BUSINESS MAX.

5% OF WALL AREA MAX., NOT TO EXCEED 25 S.F.
ONE SIGN PER STREET FRONTAGE
ONE SIGN PER WALL

SIGNAGE TABLE - B-1 ZONING DISTRICT

ILLUMINATED COMING 
ATTRACTIONS POSTERS N/A 5 POSTERS @ 15.1 S.F. EA.

2

1

3

5

6

7

9

10

NEON WALL SIGN
5% OF WALL AREA MAX., NOT TO EXCEED 25 S.F.
ONE SIGN PER STREET FRONTAGE
ONE SIGN PER WALL

SIGN AREA = 13.3 S.F.
WALL AREA = 1007.8 S.F.
1.3%

4

NEON WALL SIGN
SIGN AREA = 16.6 S.F.
WALL AREA = 728.2 S.F.
2.3%

5% OF WALL AREA MAX., NOT TO EXCEED 25 S.F.
ONE SIGN PER STREET FRONTAGE
ONE SIGN PER WALL

8

N/A ART AREA = 162.5 S.F.

SUBMITTAL

 

 
 

SHEET NUMBER

SCALE:

JOB NO:

DATE: 01.20.2021

20022

 

225 Corry Street
Yellow Springs, OH 45387

225 Corry St.

 

SIGNAGE VARIANCE 10/05/2021

A3.2

SIGNAGE
EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

APN: F19-0001-0010-0-0204-00

AS NOTED

PROPOSED EXTERIOR ELEVATION - WEST
SCALE: 3/16" = 1'-0"1

(N) "COMING ATTRACTION" POSTERS
W/ LIGHT FIXTURE ABOVE - TYP.

(N) ILLUMINATED MARQUEE TEXT AREA

(E) FINISH FLOOR

0'-0"

T.O. (E) FASCIA

±16'-7" AFF - VIF

T.O. OPENING/TRELLIS

±12'-0" AFF - VIF

(E) FINISH FLOOR

0'-0"

T.O. (N) FASCIA

±14'-6" AFF - VIF

T.O. (N) MARQUEE

±17'-0" AFF

T.O. (N) SIGN

±25'-2" AFF

(N) ILLUMINATED SIGNAGE - TYP.
(N) NEON SIGNAGE

(N) CEMENT PLASTER O/(E)
CONCRETE BLOCK - PAINT - TYP.

T.O. (E) PARAPET

±16'-0" AFF

(N) SIGNAGE LIGHTING - TYP.

12
'-0

" 
C

LR
.

48 S.F.

1

45

2

(N) ADDRESS SIGN -
ILLUMINATED FROM SOFFIT ABOVE3

EXHIBIT B



225 Corry Street 
Signage & Zero Lot-Line Variance Narrative 

October 5, 2021 

We would first like to ask for a zero lot line variance (reference Table 1250.03a for B-1 Zoning 
District, rear setbacks) at the East property line nearest the Little Miami Scenic Trail for an 
outdoor seating area.  Please see the attached site plan as approved for a Conditional Use 
Permit on 9/14/2021.  Given the re-use of the existing building on the site, there is little space 
available between the setback and the building, and therefore construction up to the property 
line is necessary to have useable outdoor space.  This outdoor seating area will provide a 
gathering spot along the trail as well as provide for additional restaurant space, given that the 
indoor space of the existing building is limited.  Please note that a variance was granted for a 
similar function to the YS Brewery in 2013.   

Second, we would like to ask for a variance to the number, size and height of certain signs 
proposed on the building (reference Table 1266.05 for B-1 Zoning District).  Please see the 
attached signage plan as approved for a Conditional Use Permit on 9/14/2021.  Per the signage 
assessment by Denise Swinger, Planning & Zoning Administrator, in the B-1 Zoning District, we 
are allowed 5 signs (for two tenants) of three different types.  Per the attached signage 
elevations, signs #2, #3, #6, #7, and #10 are excluded from regulation due to exemptions and 
exclusion from the sign code.  This leaves 5 signs of 2 different types included in regulations for 
this project.  We are requesting variances for the size of sign #9 (exceeds allowable area), the 
number of signs on the street frontage (allowed 1; we have 3), and the size and height of the 
marquee sign (over roof line). 

Sign #9 exceeds the allowed area of 25 s.f. by 4.7 s.f., but is below the allowed wall area of 5% 
(3.4% shown).  A reduction in sign size would result in a reduction of visibility for those moving 
up and down the bike path.  Given the overall size of the full elevation at the East side of the 
building, we feel that the current size of the sign is reasonable. 

Signs #1, #4, and #5 are all along the Corry Street frontage and therefore exceed the allowable 
limit of one sign per frontage.  Since there are to be two separate businesses, and two distinct 
elevations along this frontage, we feel that the number of signs is justified.  Additionally, the 
marquee will advertise shows for the club, where the wall sign provides the building name.  Any 
additional lighting for the extra signs will be direction and low-light LED fixtures. 

Finally, the logo sign is considered part of the marquee and is therefore a single sign.  A 
variance is required for the overall size of the marquee and height above the roof.  Please note 
that the marquee is not part of the roof.  A vertical element is standard among many theater 
marquee designs and the vertical logo sign is necessary for visibility from the intersection of 
Corry Street and Xenia Avenue.  The size of the marquee is to scale with the existing structure 
and allows for text large enough to be legible from a reasonable distance. 

In conclusion, the variance requests above represent a benefit to the businesses in terms of 
functionality and visibility without any negative impact to the surrounding neighborhood or 
existing infrastructure. 

EXHIBIT C
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TO:     Board of Zoning Appeals 
FROM:    Denise Swinger, Zoning Administrator 
MEETING DATE:   November 17, 2021 
RE:     BZA21-10 
      
VARIANCE REQUEST 
 
Variance Application – R-A, Low Density Residential District – 202 Fairfield Pike – Josh Myers, 
property owner, has submitted an application for a variance seeking relief from the required number of 
bathrooms for Accessory Dwelling Units – Chapter 1262.08 (e) (1) Conditional Use – Specific 
Requirements 
Greene County Parcel ID #F19000100120001800 
 
NOTIFICATION OF PUBLIC HEARING – A public hearing notification was provided in accordance 
with the Village’s zoning regulations including publication in the Yellow Springs News, mailed notice to 
abutting and adjacent neighbors of the property, and the posting of a sign on the property noticing the 
public hearing. 

BACKGROUND 
Josh Myers submitted a conditional use application to the Planning Commission for an accessory dwelling 
unit (ADU).  The Planning Commission approved his request for an accessory dwelling unit.  Later, in a 
resubmission of plans due to the condition of the existing garage, which had to be demolished, he showed 
a second half bath (Exhibit A). Because ADU’s allow for only one bathroom, Josh Myers has submitted a 
variance application seeking relief to the number of required bathrooms (Exhibit B). 

Mr. Myers currently lives in Columbus and rents out the primary dwelling. He is building the ADU to use 
when he is here with his family, and specifically wants to have outdoor access to the half bath for his 
family’s use. The original square footage of the ADU approved by the Planning Commission has not 
changed. 
 
VARIANCE CRITERIA 
1278.04 Variances 
The Board’s power to grant variances from the dimensional provisions of the zoning code, including by 
way of example, lot size, width, setbacks, parking requirements and height, shall be in harmony with the 
intent and purposes of the code, as provided below.  

(a) Variance Standards. Variances from the terms of the code shall be granted only where the applicant 
shows that the strict application of a zoning requirement causes practical difficulties in the use of the 
property. The factors to be considered and weighed by the Board in determining whether a property 
owner has encountered practical difficulties in the use of the property include, but are not limited to:  

(1) Whether the property in question will yield a reasonable return or whether there can be any 
beneficial use of the property without the variance; 

(2) Whether the variance is substantial; 



(3) Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or whether 
adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance; 

(4) Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of governmental services such as 
water distribution, sanitary sewer collection, electric distribution, storm water collection, or 
refuse collection; 

(5) Whether the property owner purchased the property with knowledge of the zoning restriction; 
(6) Whether the property owner's predicament feasibly can be obviated through some method 

other than a variance; 
(7) Whether the existing conditions from which a variance is being sought were self-created; and 
(8) Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and 

substantial justice done by granting the variance. 
 
(b) The Board shall determine, after weighing the factors described above and any other factors the Board 
deems relevant, whether the property owner has shown practical difficulties so inequitable as to justify 
granting a variance to the property owner. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
Staff recommends APPROVAL of this variance as it does not change the size of the ADU. It will not 
affect the character of the neighborhood nor will adjoining properties suffer a substantial detriment. 
  
If you have any questions, please feel free to call me at 767-1702 or email 
dswinger@vil.yellowsprings.oh.us. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 

 

Denise Swinger 
Zoning Administrator 
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TO:    Board of Zoning Appeals 
FROM:   Denise Swinger, Zoning Administrator 
MEETING DATE:   Wednesday, November 17, 2021 
RE:    BZA21-11–Sign setback 
 
Variance Application – R-B, Moderate Density Residential District – 506 S. High Street – Mark Massie 
of Massie Signs & Art on behalf of the Edward Jones Company, has submitted an application for a 
variance seeking relief from the required front yard setback for signs – Chapter 1266 Signs – Table 
1266.03 (a) Permitted Signs 
Greene County Parcel ID #F19000100040007100 and F19000100040007200 
  
Notification Of Public Hearing – A public hearing notification was provided in accordance with the 
Village’s zoning regulations including publication in the Yellow Springs News, mailed notice to abutting 
and adjacent neighbors of the property, and the posting of a sign on the property about the public hearing. 

1266.01   PURPOSE 
The regulations of this chapter are intended to protect and further the health, safety and welfare of the 
residents of the Village; to maintain and improve the appearance of the community; to conserve 
community character; to prevent traffic hazards; to provide safe conditions for pedestrians; and to 
promote economic development by regulating the construction, alteration, repair, maintenance, size, 
location and number of signs. It is further determined that to allow signs of excessive number and size in 
the Village would unduly distract pedestrians and motorists, create traffic hazards and reduce the 
effectiveness of signs needed to direct the public. The regulations of this chapter are intended to provide 
reasonable identification for businesses and other uses within the community; but are not intended to 
serve as a means of advertising. 
 
BACKGROUND   
Coactive Yellow Springs is a building owned by Mark Obstalecki that provides small businesses a 
location to rent out space with common shared areas for tenants.  The Edward Jones Company, a lessee, is 
requesting a sign at the front of the property.  The property has two lots with a building setback that is 
non-conforming with the zoning code.  Setbacks in R-B are a minimum of 20-feet. This building is 
setback 2 to 3-feet from the property line and 7-8 feet from the edge of the sidewalk.    
 
 (a)   Type A: Ground/Free-Standing sign 
  

Number Residential Other Zones 

  One One per street frontage 

Size Conservation Residential All Other Zones 

  8 square feet 24 square feet 32 square feet 

Location Conservation Industrial All Other Zones 

  Minimum 10 feet from front lot line Minimum 10 feet from front lot line 
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  Minimum 50 feet from all other lot lines Minimum 10 feet from all other lot lines 

Height Six feet maximum 
 
Location – The sign meets the size and height requirements at just under 13 sq. ft. and a height of five 
feet.  The request is to place the sign at the same setback as the front of the building (Exhibit A). The 
building is setback 2 to 3 feet from the property line.  The request is for a variance of 7 to 8 feet.

 
 
VARIANCE CRITERIA 
1278.04 Variances 
The Board’s power to grant variances from the dimensional provisions of the zoning code, including by 
way of example, lot size, width, setbacks, parking requirements and height, shall be in harmony with the 
intent and purposes of the code, as provided below.  

(a) Variance Standards. Variances from the terms of the code shall be granted only where the applicant 
shows that the strict application of a zoning requirement causes practical difficulties in the use of the 
property. The factors to be considered and weighed by the Board in determining whether a property 
owner has encountered practical difficulties in the use of the property include, but are not limited to:  

(1) Whether the property in question will yield a reasonable return or whether there can be any 
beneficial use of the property without the variance; 

(2) Whether the variance is substantial; 
(3) Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or whether 

adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance; 
(4) Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of governmental services such as 

water distribution, sanitary sewer collection, electric distribution, storm water collection, or 
refuse collection; 

(5) Whether the property owner purchased the property with knowledge of the zoning restriction; 
(6) Whether the property owner's predicament feasibly can be obviated through some method 

other than a variance; 
(7) Whether the existing conditions from which a variance is being sought were self-created; and 
(8) Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and 

substantial justice done by granting the variance. 
 
(b) The Board shall determine, after weighing the factors described above and any other factors the Board 
deems relevant, whether the property owner has shown practical difficulties so inequitable as to justify 
granting a variance to the property owner. 
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
 
Staff recommends APPROVAL of the ground/free-standing sign for the tenant Edward Jones Company 
in the Coactive Yellow Springs building.  
 
If you have any questions, please feel free to call me at 767-1702 or email 
dswinger@vil.yellowsprings.oh.us. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 

 

Denise Swinger 
Zoning Administrator 
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